

LFIR # 1392

Project Title	Pensacola State CollegeRoad	way/Farking Aspirali	(Renovation)			
Senate Sponsor	Doug Broxson					
Date of Request	11/01/2019					
·						
Project/Program NOVA Engineering an	Description  Id Environmental LLC conducted a condi	tions report in 2018 finding	that 81% of the 44	pavement sections ar		
significant cracking an areas are categorized	es (Pensacola, Warrington and Milton). Mad potholes pose an ongoing safety haza in Zone 2 by having severe pavement did overlay within a two year time frame.	d that cannot be patched v	without causing add	ditional distress. 41% o		
State Agency to		artment of State				
	onrecurring Request for Fiscal	Year 2020-2021				
Type of Fundin	<u> </u>	Amount	]			
Operations		000				
Operations Fixed Capital Ou	utlay	4,104,513				
•	•					
Fixed Capital Ou  Total State Fun  Total Project Cos	ds Requested et for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu		for this project)		
Fixed Capital Ou  Total State Fun  Total Project Cos  Type of Funding	ds Requested et for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu	Percentage	for this project)		
Fixed Capital Ou  Total State Fun  Total Project Cos  Type of Funding  Total State Fund	ds Requested  It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in  g  s Requested (from question #6)	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu		for this project)		
Fixed Capital Ou  Total State Fun  Total Project Cos  Type of Funding	ds Requested  It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in  g  s Requested (from question #6)	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu	Percentage	for this project)		
Fixed Capital Ou  Total State Fun  Total Project Cos  Type of Funding  Total State Fund  Matching Funds  Federal	ds Requested  It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in  g  s Requested (from question #6)	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu Amount 4104513	Percentage 100.0 %	for this project)		
Fixed Capital Ou  Total State Fun  Total Project Cos  Type of Funding  Total State Fund  Matching Funds  Federal	ds Requested  et for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in  g s Requested (from question #6)	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu Amount 4104513	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 %	for this project)		
Fixed Capital Ou  Total State Fun  Total Project Cos  Type of Funding  Total State Fund  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding	ds Requested  et for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in  g s Requested (from question #6)	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu  Amount 4104513 00 00	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 %	for this project)		
Fixed Capital Ou  Total State Fun  Total Project Cos  Type of Funding  Total State Fund  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding  Local  Other	ds Requested  et for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in  g s Requested (from question #6)	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu  Amount 4104513  00  00  00	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 %	for this project)		
Fixed Capital Outer Total State Funds Total Project Cost Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Cottle Has this project particles, provide the	ds Requested  et for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in g s Requested (from question #6) s  the amount of this request)  oreviously received state fund most recent instance:	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu  Amount 4104513  00  00  00  4,104,513  ing? Yes	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 100 %	for this project)		
Fixed Capital Outer Total State Funds Total Project Cost Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Cost	ds Requested  et for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (inguite sequested (from question #6) as the amount of this request)  costs for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 coreviously received state fund most recent instance:  Amount	4,104,513 4,104,513 cluding matching fu  Amount 4104513  00 00 00 4,104,513  ing? Yes • N	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 100 %			

If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.



LFIR # 1392

### 10. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		
Other Salary and Benefits		
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		
Operational Costs: Oth	er	
Salary and Benefits		
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		
Fixed Capital Construc	tion/Major Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/ Land/Planning	Testing/Surveys; Planning; Architectural and Engineering fees; Inspection Services; On-site representation; asphalt replacement and milling.	4,104,513
Engineering		
Total State Funds Re	equested (must equal total from question #6)	4,104,513



LFIR # 1392

11	١.	Pr	ogi	am	Ρ	erf	or	m	an	се
----	----	----	-----	----	---	-----	----	---	----	----

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

A 2018 geotechnical assessment conducted by NOVA Engineering and Environmental LLC finds severe pavement failure--significant cracking and potholes at PSC. The survey identifies 81% of the asphalt across three campuses need to be removed, replaced and/or repaired. PSC is one of the oldest state colleges in Florida and its asphalt roadways and parking lots have reached or surpassed their useful life.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Based on NOVA's visual observations as well as the core/boring results, the pavement sections in "Zone 1" are deemed suitable for milling and overlaying (M&O) of the existing asphalt pavements to produce a new pavement section with a life expectancy estimated at 10+ years. "Zone 2" are at the end of their useful life (i.e., they are already failing, or soon will be) and removal and replacement (R&R) will be required to restore the pavement sections to a life expectancy of 10+ years. The recommended pavement sections should utilize materials and be constructed in accordance with applicable FDOT specifications.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The appropriation will substantially improve the driving, parking and walking conditions for students and visitors on campus and eliminate ongoing ineffective maintenance expenses for patches. Replacing pavement sections in Zone 2 will eliminate many large cracks and potholes which are a safety hazard. Milling and overlaying pavement sections in Zone 1 will address raveling (progressive loss of pavement) and single and branch cracks that must be addressed before worsening. The parking areas will be re-striped for parking spaces that are currently delayed because the asphalt condition is not conducive to painting.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

A median total of 11,584 students and visitors per semester attend classes on these three campuses based on enrollment over the past eight years. The project will serve the current student body and those attending PSC for the next decade.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The project will improve transportation conditions by replacing and repairing sections of the parking and road asphalt on campuseliminating related safety issues for students and the general public driving or walking on campus. Upon completion of the project, 100% of the 37 failing pavement sections on the three campuses (Pensacola, Warrington and Milton) will meet FDOT standards.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

No additional penalties are needed as the standard penalty provisions built into all construction contracts have served the College well over time.



LFIR # 1392

Th	ne State of Florida,	through Pensacola State College, is a	nd will continue	to be the owner of all College prope
Re	equestor Contact	t Information		
a.	First Name	C. Edward	Last Name	Meadows
b.	Organization	Pensacola State College		
C.	E-mail Address	emeadows@pensacolastate.edu		
d.			Ext.	
Re	ecipient Contact			
a.	Organization	Pensacola State College		
b.	Municipality and	County Escambia		
C.	Organization Typ	pe		
	O For-profit E	ntity		
	O Non-Profit	501(c) (3)		
	O Non-Profit	501(c) (4)		
	<ul> <li>Local Entity</li> </ul>	,		
	<ul><li>University of</li></ul>	or College		
	Other (plea	se specify)		
d.	First Name	Sandy	Last Name	Ray
e.	E-mail Address	sray@pensacolastate.edu		
	Phone Number			
	L			
Lo	obbyist Contact I	nformation		
a.	Name	Sandy Ray		
b.	Firm Name	PSC		
c.	E-mail Address	sray@pensacolastate.edu		
لہ	Dhono Numbor	(850)5723279	Ext.	